
In Process

1 

FIRST ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on 
September 12, 2022, by and between the County of Siskiyou (“County”) and Redwood 
Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. (“Contractor”) and is entered into on the date signed by all 
parties to it. 

WHEREAS, the Contract expired on June 30, 2024, and services continued to be 
required after that date; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

Paragraph 1  of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of 
the contract through June 30, 2026. 

Exhibit “A”, Scope of Services shall be deleted and replaced in its entirety with the 

new Exhibit “A”, Scope of Services, attached hereto and hereby incorporated by 

reference. 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract for Services shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

 (SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this First Addendum 
on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to 
execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made. 

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 

Date:__________________ ____________________________ 
MICHAEL N. KOBSEFF, CHAIR 
Board of Supervisors 
County of Siskiyou 
State of California 

ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

By: ___________________ 
Deputy 

    CONTRACTOR: Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. 

Date:_______________________  ________________________________ 
Mary Tardel, Director, Government Services 

Date:_______________________ _______________________________
Andrew McNiven, Divisional Vice President

License No.: CLIA ID# 05D0707588 

 (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 

Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature must be that of 
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant 
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

TAXPAYER I.D.  68-0332937 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260

5/10/2024

5/15/2024



In Process

3 

ACCOUNTING: 
FY  Fund    Organization    Account Activity 
22/23 1001 203050 723000 

1017 203050 723000 
2101 203101 723000 1020 
2113 203102 723000 

23/24 1001 203050 723000 
1017 203050 723000 
2101 203101 723000 1020 
2113 203102 723000 

24/25 1001 203050 723000 
1016 203050 723000 
2101 203101 723000 1020 
2113 203102 723000 
1031 203050 723000 

25/26 1001 203050 723000 
1016 203050 723000 
2101 203101 723000 1020 
2113 203102 723000 
1031 203050 723000 

Encumbrance number (if applicable): E2400319 

If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: Rate 

If needed for multi-year contracts, please include a separate sheet with financial 
information for each fiscal year. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

4 

EXHIBIT A 

Revised April 8, 2024 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory (RTL) certifies that it is licensed by the State of 
California, the DEA  and Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments to perform 
drugs of abuse testing throughout the United States. RTL participates in the 
proficiency-testing program administered by the American Association of 
Bioanalysts.  

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory will provide urinalysis drug screening for Alcohol 
(Ethanol), Amphetamines, Barbiturates, Benzodiazepines, Cocaine, Opiates, and 
PCP as well as a standard lab test for alcohol or the THC test. Initial screening of 
RTL’s standard laboratory test is performed by enzyme immunoassay (EIA). 
Confirmation is performed by a secondary method, including gas chromatography 
(GC), gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC-MS), and/or liquid 
chromatography/tandem mass spectrometry (LC-MS/MS), depending on drug class. 

URINE DRUG TESTING 

- Negative results for standard screen tests (non-esoteric) are available within 
twelve (12) to twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of specimen(s) at Contractor 
during normal business hours.

- Confirmed positive results of standard tests requiring gas chromatography mass 
spectrometry (“GC-MS”), liquid chromatography with tandem mass spectrometry
(“LC-MS/MS”) or gas chromatography with flame ionization detection (“GC-FID”) will 
be reported within forty-eight (48) to ninety-six (96) hours from the time of receipt of 
specimen(s) at Contractor’s facility, or after receiving request for GC-MS, LC-
MS/MS, or GC-FID confirmation.

- Confirmed positive results of esoteric tests requiring gas chromatography mass 
spectrometry (“GC-MS”), liquid chromatography with tandem mass spectrometry
(“LC-MS/MS”) or gas chromatography with flame ionization detection (“GC-FID”) will 
be reported within forty-eight (48) to one-hundred twenty (120) hours from the time 
of receipt of specimen(s) at Contractor’s facility, or after receiving request for GC-
MS, LC-MS/MS, or GC-FID confirmation.

- When County requests a retest or a confirmation on a screened positive to a 
specimen in storage, turnaround time can take up to seven (7) days.

- When the laboratory determines that retesting is required, additional time may be 
necessary.

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

5 

 

ORAL FLUID DRUG TESTING  
 
- Negative results for oral fluid drug screens are available within forty-eight (48) to 
ninety-six (96) hours after receipt of specimen(s) at Contractor during normal 
business hours.  
 
- Confirmed results by GC-MS, LC-MS/MS will be reported within seventy-two (72) 
to ninety-six (96) hours after receiving request for GC-MS or LC-MS/MS 
confirmation.  
 
- Confirmed positive results or esoteric testing requiring gas chromatography mass 
spectrometry (“GC-MS”), liquid chromatography with tandem mass spectrometry 
(“LC-MS/MS”) or gas chromatography with flame ionization detection (“GC-FID”) will 
be reported within forty-eight (48) to ninety-six (96) hours from the time of receipt of 
specimen(s) at RTL’s facility, or after receiving request for GC-MS, LC-MS/MS, or 
GC-FID confirmation. In some cases, where retesting is required, additional time 
may be necessary.  
 
- When County requests a retest or a confirmation on a screened positive to a 
specimen in storage, turnaround time can take up to seven (7) days.  
 
- When the laboratory determines that retesting is required, additional time may be 
necessary.  
 
-Screening and confirmation methodologies, as well as cutoff levels, vary by drug or 
metabolite and are subject to change at Contractor’s discretion. Panel codes, 
drugs/metabolites within a targeted panel (i.e. synthetic cannabinoids or steroids) 
and testing equipment are also subject to change. Drugs available in the standard 
panels vary by panel code.  

 

 
 

Laboratory Supplies:  Redwood Toxicology Laboratory’s standard service includes 
all urine collection supplies and shipping supplies and oral fluid and shipping 
supplies. Urine and Oral Fluid collection supplies provided at no charge include 
requisition forms, specimen labels, chain of custody forms and security seals, as 
well as FedEx overnight delivery supplies and/or USPS pre-paid mailer boxes.  
Redwood Toxicology Laboratory oral collection devices are not provided in this 
agreement and orders will be billed separately.   

Inbound Shipment of Specimens to the Lab:  Next day air service is provided to 
Siskiyou County Probation Department for five (5) or more urine and/or oral fluid 
specimens sent at one time.  Less than five specimens sent by next-day air service 
will be assessed a seven-dollar ($7.00) shipping and handling fee.  Pre-paid mailer 
boxes may be used when fewer than five (5) specimens are sent to RTL at one time 
for testing. Mailer boxes are available on request when ordering supplies.   

Expert Witness:  Redwood Toxicology Laboratory will provide SCPD with court 
representation/testimony at a cost of three hundred and fifty ($350.00) dollars per 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

6 

 

day plus travel, a daily meal per-diem and hotel cost only as directed and 
authorized by County and shall be reimbursable in accordance with the Travel 
Policy applicable to Siskiyou County employees with submission of original receipts.  

 
 

2. PRICING SCHEDULE 
 

A. Standard Laboratory Urine Tests (test code varies): 

• Six Drug Standard Lab Panel with EIA Screen and Automatic GC/MS or 
LC/MS/MS Conformation on Positives - $ 12.96 per specimen 
 
THC, Meth/Amphetamine, Cocaine, Benzodiazepines, Oxycodone, 
Opiates 
 

B. Specialty Laboratory Urine Tests: 

• Ethyl Glucuronide/Ethyl Sulfate (EtG/EtS) Sulfate Alcohol Metabolite Test 
– screened by EIA and confirmed by LC/MS/MS (test code 647) – $15.00 
per specimen  

 

• Synthetic Marijuana (K2/Spice) (test code 6473) – $30.00 per specimen 
 

• Enhanced Synthetic Marijuana (K2/Spice) (test code 8474) - $45.00 per 
specimen 

 

• Adulteration Panel (test code P69) – Creatinine, pH, & Specific Gravity – 
$1.00 per specimen 

 

• Buprenorphine (BUP) (Screen Only) (test code 092) – $5.00 per specimen 
 
 

• Buprenorphine (BUP) (GC/MS Confirmation) (test code 5292) – $30.00 
per specimen 

 

• Designer Stimulants (Bath Salts) Expanded Panel – tests 21 different 
parent drugs/metabolites. Confirmed by GC/MS or LC/MS/MS. (test code 
P80) - $45.00 per specimen 

 

• 6-Monoacetylmorphine Laboratory Test (6-MAM) (test code 094) - $3.50 
per specimen 

 

• Steroids (test code 5550) - $55.00 per specimen 
 

• Fentanyl lab screen (test code 5504) - Fentanyl dip (015010009) - $50.00 

per specimen 

• Tramadol Confirmation (Test Code 5212)  - $35.00 per specimen 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

7 

 

• EtG Confirmation (Test Code 5747) - $15.00 per specimen 
 

C. Standard Oral Fluid Laboratory Tests: 

• RTL – Oral Standard 9 Panel (GC/MS Confirmed) (test code 9528) –  
$13.70 per specimen 
 
Amphetamines, Barbiturates, Benzodiazepines, Cocaine, Methadone, 
Methamphetamines, Opiates, Oxycodone, THC 
 

D. Oral Fluid Lab Tests with Synthetic Cannabinoids: 
 

• RTL – Oral Standard 9 with Synthetic Cannabinoid (GC/MS Confirmed 
(test code 9720, 9723) – $38.70 per specimen 

 
 

E. GC/MS or LC/MS/MS Confirmation – cost per drug: 
 

• Confirmation of an individual drug (test code 5XXX) - $15.00 per drug 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8

8/17/2022

8/17/2022

9/12/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

1  

EXHIBIT A 
 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory (RTL) certifies that it is licensed by the State of 

California, the DEA and Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments to perform 

drugs of abuse testing throughout the United States. RTL participates in the 

proficiency-testing program administered by the American Association of 

Bioanalysts. 

 
Redwood Toxicology Laboratory will provide urinalysis drug screening for Alcohol 

(Ethanol), Amphetamines, Barbiturates, Benzodiazepines, Cocaine, Opiates, and 

PCP as well as a standard lab test for alcohol or the THC test. Initial screening of 

RTL's standard laboratory test is performed by enzyme immunoassay (EIA). 

Confirmation is performed by a secondary method including gas chromatography 

(GC), gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC-MS), and/or liquid 

chromatography/tandem mass spectrometry (LC-MS/MS), depending on drug class. 

RTL will also provide urinalysis drug screening for Steroids. Screening and 

confirmation are performed by gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC-MS). 

 
Negative results for basic screens are available within twenty-four (24) to forty-eight 

(48) hours after receipt of specimens at RTL. Positive specimens will be saved for 

three (3) months. RTL will confirm all positive results by the methods indicated and 

report all confirmed positives to authorized SCBHS personnel within seventy-two 

(72) to ninety-six (96) hours after receiving specimen(s). Confirmed positive results 

via GC/MS will be reported to authorized personnel within seventy-two (72) to 

ninety-six (96) hours after receiving specimen(s) or after receiving request for 

GC/MS confirmation. EtG tests performed by LC/MS/MS will be reported to 

authorized personnel within seventy-two (72) to ninety-six (96) hours of receipt of 

specimen at the laboratory. 

 
 

 

Laboratory Supplies: Redwood Toxicology Laboratory's standard service includes 

all urine collection supplies and shipping supplies and oral fluid and shipping 

supplies. Urine and Oral Fluid collection supplies provided at no charge include 

requisition forms, specimen labels, chain of custody forms and security seals, as 

well as FedEx overnight delivery supplies and/or USPS pre-paid mailer boxes. 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory oral collection devices are not provided in this 

agreement and orders will be billed separately. 
 

Inbound Shipment of Specimens to the Lab: Next day air service is provided to 

Siskiyou County Probation Department for five (5) or more urine and/or oral fluid 

specimens sent at one time. Less than five specimens sent by next day air service 

will be assessed a seven-dollar ($7.00) shipping and handling fee. Pre-paid mailer 

boxes may be used when fewer than five (5) specimens are sent to RTL at one time 

for testing. Mailer boxes are available on request when ordering supplies. 
 

Expert Witness: Redwood Toxicology Laboratory will provide SCPD with court 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

2  

representation/testimony at a cost of three hundred and fifty ($350.00) dollars per 

day plus travel, a daily meal per-diem and hotel cost only as directed and 

authorized by County and shall be reimbursable in accordance with the Travel 

Policy applicable to Siskiyou County employees with submission of original receipts. 
 
 

2. PRICING SCHEDULE 
 

A. Standard Laboratory Urine Tests (test code varies): 
 

• Six Drug Standard Lab Panel with EIA Screen and Automatic GC/MS or 

LC/MS/MS Conformation on Positives - $ 12.96 per specimen 

 
THC, Meth/Amphetamine, Cocaine, Benzodiazepines, Oxycodone, 
Opiates 

 

B. Specialty Laboratory Urine Tests: 
 

• Ethyl Glucuronide/Ethyl Sulfate (EtG/EtS) Sulfate Alcohol Metabolite Test 

- screened by EIA and confirmed by LC/MS/MS (test code 647) - $15.00 

per specimen 

 
• Synthetic Marijuana (K2/Spice) (test code 6473)- $30.00 per specimen 

 
• Enhanced Synthetic Marijuana (K2/Spice) (test code 8474) - $45.00 per 

specimen 

 
• Adulteration Panel (test code P69) - Creatinine, pH, & Specific Gravity­ 

$6.60 per specimen 

 
• Buprenorphine (BUP) (Screen Only) (test code 092) - $6.40 per specimen 

 
• Buprenorphine (BUP) (GC/MS Confirmation) (test code 5292) - $30.00 

per specimen 

 
• Designer Stimulants (Bath Salts) Expanded Panel - tests 21 different 

parent drugs/metabolites. Confirmed by GC/MS or LC/MS/MS. (test code 

P80) - $45.00 per specimen 

 
• 6-Monoacetylmorphine Laboratory Test (6-MAM) (test code 094) - $6.40 

per specimen 

 
• Steroids (test code 5550) - $55.00 per specimen 

• Fentanyl lab screen (test code 5504) - Fentanyl dip (015010009) - $50.00 

per specimen 

 

• Tramadol Confirmation (Test Code 5212) - $35.00 per specimen 

 
• EtG Confirmation (Test Code 5747) - $15.00 per specimen 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

3  

 

C. Standard Oral Fluid Laboratory Tests: 
 

• RTL - Oral Standard 9 Panel (GC/MS Confirmed) (test code 9528) - 
$32.30 per specimen 

 
Amphetamines, Barbiturates, Benzodiazepines, Cocaine, Methadone, 

Methamphetamines, Opiates, Oxycodone, THC 
 

D. Oral Fluid Lab Tests with Synthetic Cannabinoids: 

 
• RTL - Oral Standard 9 with Synthetic Cannabinoid (GC/MS Confirmed 

(test code 9720, 9723) - $38.70 per specimen 
 
 

E. GC/MS or LC/MS/MS Confirmation - cost per drug: 

 
• Urine Confirmation of an individual drug (test code 5XXX) - $15.00 per drug  
• Oral Fluid Confirmation of an individual drug (test code 5XXX) - $18.00 per drug 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5CAEC830-BEDA-49E9-B7B0-30E061B0EBB8DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE808146-C32E-4B2D-A832-03C5E61B2260


	Redwood_Toxicology_ FULLY EXECUTED CONTRACT_.pdf
	Redwood Toxicology Updated Scope of Work - Siskiyou County Probation Department, CA - 2022-23 Renewal .pdf
	EXHIBIT A
	1. SCOPE OF SERVICES



		2024-05-29T09:15:37-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




